

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

R.M.H., a minor, and FELIPA DE LA CRUZ,)	Case No.
as her next friend and on her own behalf,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
SCOTT LLOYD, Director, Office of Refugee)	
Resettlement et al.)	
)	
Defendants-Respondents.)	
<hr style="width: 40%; margin-left: 0;"/>)	

**MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND REQUEST FOR
EMERGENCY HABEAS RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND ii

ARGUMENT 2

**I. EVERY ADDITIONAL DAY OF R.M.H.’S DETENTION IS CAUSING
PLAINTIFFS IRREPARABLE HARM. 2**

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS. 5

**III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR
GRANTING PLAINTIFFS IMMEDIATE RELIEF. 10**

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

35 Bar and Grille, LLC v. City of San Antonio,
943 F. Supp. 2d 706 (W.D. Tx. 2013) 2

Advocacy Center for Elderly and Disabled v. Louisiana Dept. of Health and Hospitals,
731 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. La. 2010) 2

Bunikyte v. Chertoff,
2007 WL 1074070 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2007)..... 6

Burdine v. Johnson,
87 F. Supp. 2d 711 (S.D. Tex. 2000) 2

Duchesne v. Sugarman,
566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 8

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 2

Flores v. Meese,
No. 85-cv-4544 (C.D. Cal. September 16, 1996) 7,8

Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992) 10

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 2

Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland,
637 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 2

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 9

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 8

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 9

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 8

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 8

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 9

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(A) 5

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2) 6

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3). 5

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296, §§ 402, 441, 451(b)..... 7

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)..... 2

House Committee on Appropriations, Dep't of Homeland Sec. Appropriations Bill, 2006: report together with additional views (to accompany H.R. 2360), 109th Cong., 1st Session, 2005, H. Rep. 109-79) 6
